Rec., Dec. 11, 1933 O. T. 12/16/3)

Si

## ENROLLED BILL

**Second Extraordinary Session** 

SENATE BILL NO. 2/

By Mr. Metchelf

PASSED December 8 1933

IN EFFECT from PASSAGE

Passage. Clerk House of in the. Originating

CORRECTLY ENROLLED



## **ENROLLED BILL**

(S. B. No. 21)

[Passed December 8, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Raleigh county, West Virginia to convey property and to enter into a contract and/or lease with the United States government or other federal agency authorized to make or enter into such contract and/or lease for the building, construction, equipment, leasing and renting of a court house, and/or jail, and to provide for the payment for such by the said county court of Raleigh county, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the county court of Raleigh county, West 2 Virginia be and is hereby authorized and empowered to convey

- 3 to the United States government and/or other federal agency,
- 4 any property owned by it which it may see fit to convey for

Chairman House Committee

Gravel L. Larrell Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

5 the purposes hereinafter expressed, and to contract with said 6 United States government or other federal agency to the end 7 that said government or agency, through its or any of their 8 agencies duly created by law, may build upon said prop-9 erty a court house and/or jail to be used by said county 10 court for court house and/or jail purposes, in consideration of 11 which the said county court shall pay to the said United States 12 government or other federal agency yearly rentals for a period 13 of years, which said rentals in aggregate shall not exceed the 14 total amount expended by the United States government or other 15 federal agency on said project, but which said yearly rentals 16 shall not exceed for any one year the constitutional debt limita-17 tion as provided by law for the county of Raleigh, although 18 the aggregate amount contracted for may exceed said debt 19 limitation.

Sec. 2. The said county court shall levy and collect annually 2 each year an amount sufficient to pay said rent or rentals for 3 that particular year for the purposes aforesaid in the manner 4 and form as is provided by law.

5 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby 6 repealed.